



DIVISION OF ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES |
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

DATE: January 20, 2012

FROM: Urlita Coronel-Mangune

SUBJECT: Responses to Requests for Information (RFI)
Claybank Adult Detention Facility Project, Fairfield, CA
Prequalification of Security Electronics Sub-Contractors -12/29/11

Kanon R. Artiche, AIA
County Architect
krartiche@solanocounty.com

James M. Bezek, AIA
Associate County Architect
jmbezek@solanocounty.com

Rosa Lane, Ph.D., AIA
Associate County Architect
rmlane@solanocounty.com

Urlita Coronel-Mangune
Architectural Project Coordinator
ucoronel-mangune@solanocounty.com

M. Jorjet Potier
Architectural Project Coordinator
Assistant
mjpotier@solanocounty.com

Jimmy Kamel
Accountant
jkamel@solanocounty.com

Following are clarifying responses to all inquiries received by the deadline of 1/18/12 listed in Section 1B of the Application for Prequalification (AFP). The exact wording of the inquiry is presented as the County received it. Responding firms should consider both the contents of this Addendum and the original AFP dated December 29, 2011 as they prepare their Application. To the extent that this Addendum conflicts with the AFP, the latest issued Addendum shall govern and take precedence, all other conditions remain unchanged. Throughout the Addendum the term Responding Firm refers to the legal entity(ies) that will submit the AFP for the project and who may be selected to perform services for the County.

Responding Firms are hereby notified that they shall make any necessary adjustment(s) in their AFP on account of this Addendum. It will be construed that each firm's Application is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and supplemental data specified herein.

Inquiry 1

Our firm is not signatory to any Electrical Union in the State. Would sub-contracting portions of our scope of work to a qualified Union Electrical Contractor satisfy the PLA requirement?

Inquiry 1 Clarification/Response:

Each Contractor will be required to execute the "Agreement to be Bound" agreeing to comply with the terms of the PLA. Non-Union Contractors do not need to sub-contract portions of scope to a qualified Union Contractor to satisfy the PLA. Contractor's employees working on the Project are not required to join the Union but will be required to comply with applicable union security provisions and pay maintenance dues or fees required by the applicable Council or Union per PLA Article VIII- Union Security. Contractors will be required to utilize the Union's referral systems when filling craft job vacancies per PLA Article X.



Inquiry 2

We are preparing our pre-qualification submittal, and would like clarification on Attachment 1 – Certificate of Account. In this instance, would the Certificate of Account be the “Financials as requested?”

Inquiry 2 Clarification/Response:

Attachment 1 is a signed Accountant’s Certificate stating he/she has examined your Company’s Financial Statements and in conformance with generally accepted accounting principles. The Certificate should have the Accountant’s signature, license and contact information.